## RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_-16

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CLERK TO PROVIDE NOTICE THAT THE COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL WILL CONSIDER ANNEXATION OF THE AREA KNOWN AS MOHL HOLLOW CONSISTING OF 1.26 ACRES PURSUANT TO C.R.S. SECTION 31-12-106(1) ON JUNE 28, 2016

WHEREAS, Section 31-12-106(1), C.R.S. of the Municipal Annexation Act of 1965 provides that municipalities may annex enclaves without petition if certain conditions are met; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the area known as the Mohl Hollow consisting of 1.26 acres and as more specifically defined in Exhibit A ("Mohl Hollow") has requested that the City exercise its authority to annex the area pursuant to Section 31-12-106(1); and

WHEREAS, as required by Section 31-12-106(1) Mohl Hollow is and has been entirely contained within the boundaries of the City for a period of not less than three (3) years; and

WHEREAS, City Council intends to consider annexation of the Mohl Hollow area at its regular meeting on June 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Section 31-12-106(1) requires that notice be given in accord with 31-12-108(2) that the City Council will consider annexation of the Mohl Hollow area.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO

Section 1. The City Council hereby directs the City Clerk to give notice in accord with 31-12-108(2), C.R.S. that City Council will consider annexation of the Mohl Hollow area on June 28, 2016, at 1:00 P.M., at Council Chambers, City Hall Building, 107 N. Nevada Avenue, Colorado Springs, Colorado, to determine whether the area should be annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.

DATED at Colorado Springs	s, Colorado, this day of	2016.
	Council President	
ATTEST:		
Sarah Johnson, City Clerk	_	